ORDINANCE NO. 2649

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE DATE AND MANNER OF HOLDING A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, ON THE 18TH DAY OF MAY, 1956, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF SAID CITY, REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL, AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE FLUORIDE SUPPLEMENTATION OF THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, FOR THE SAID VOTERS ADOPTION OR

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: In a manner provided by law and in this Ordinance and for the purpose set forth herein, a special election shall be held in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 18th day of May, 1956, commencing at the hour of 8:00 o'clock A.M. of the same day, Pacific Standard Time.

Section 2: The following are hereby designated as the voting places of the said election:

FIRST WARD:

Precinct No. 1, Maple School
Precinct No. 2, Maple School
Precinct No. 10, Girl Scout Cabin, 14th & Takena

Precinct No. 11, Episcopal Church
Precinct No. 12, Basement, Carrizales Res., 1014 Washington
Precinct No. 16, Liberty School

Precinct No. 17, Lee Chambers Res., 1000 Broadway Calapooia Precinct, Riverside Community Hall

SECOND WARD: Precinct No. 3, Courthouse
Precinct No. 4, Courthouse
Precinct No. 5, Vet's Memorial Hall
Precinct No. 6, Jr. High School

THIRD WARD: Precinct No. 7, Madison School Precinct No. 8, Evangelical Church Precinct No. 9, Waverly School Precinct No. 13, Albany Auto Court Precinct No. 14, Sunrise School Precinct No. 15, Waverly School

Waverly Precinct, Albany Gun Club, Albany Airport Sunrise Precinct, Sunrise School

Section 3: That the Judges and Clerks of the special election to supervise the election in each ward and within the precinct voting places of the City of Albany shall be the same clerks and Judges designated by the county court of Linn County in an ordinance entered the 8th day of February, 1956, to act as Judges and clerks for the regular primary election in the 20 voting precincts within the City of Albany. Occasion. within the City of Albany, Oregon.

Section 4: The judges and clerks shall qualify by subscribing to an oath in the manner and form provided by law and in case of any such officers shall fail to attend, then those present shall elect another to act in his place.

Section 5: The City Recorder shall cause notice of said special election to be given by publication thereof in a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany, Cregon, once a week for two successive weeks; first publication to be within thirty days next preceding the date of the special election, said notice shall state the time, voting places and a statement of the substance of the referred ordinance.

Section 6: The City Recorder, in addition to the notice required by Section 5 shall cause to be posted in ten conspicuous places within each of the three wards, at least ten days before the date of the special election, notices of the special election in the following form:

"SPECIAL ELECTION NOTICE"

Notice is hereby given that on May 18, 1956, at the (location) in the Ward in the City of Albany, Oregon, a special election will be held concerning an ordinance referred to the voters of the City entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE FLUORIDE SUPPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES TO THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON."

which election will be held at 8:00 o'clock in the morning and will continue until 8:00 o'clock in the evening, Pacific Standard Time of the said day.

Dated this 18th day of April, 1956.

ORDINANCE NO. 2649, Continued

Section 7: At said special election an ordinance referred to the people by resolution of the council shall be submitted to the legal voters for their adoption or rejection as hereinafter set forth in Section 9.

Section 6: The Recorder shall cause to be printed, in pamphlet form, a true copy of the title and text of the said ordinance to be voted upon, together with the number and form in which the same will appear on the official special election ballot and shall mail one of each of the said pamphlets to each registered voter in the said City not later than five days before the date of the special election and preceding the copy of the said ordinance as hereinafter set forth there shall be a statement that the same will be voted upon at a special election to be held on the 18th day of May, 1956, between the hours of 8:00 o'clock A.M. and 8:00 o'clock P.M., Pacific Standard Time.

Section 9: The ballot title of the referred ordinance submitted to the voters shall be as follows:

Referendum ordered by Resolution No. 364 of the City Council.

"AN CRDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE FLUCRIDE SUPPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES OF THE CITY OF ALEANY."

The Council has referred a proposed ordinance to the legal voters of the said city. The proposed ordinance authorizes and directs the Pacific Fower & Light Company, a public utilities corporation supplying water to the said city to provide for the fluoride supplementation of the water supplies in accordance with the regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health.

(Mark X between the Number and Answer voted for.)

SHALL THE ORDINANCE BE ADOPTED?

100

Yes

101

No

Section 10: The proposed ordinance referred to the people by Resolution No. of the City Council shall be in the following form:

"ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINATE PROVIDING FOR THE FLUCRIDE SUPPLEMENTATION OF THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES TO THE CITY OF ALEANY, CREGON.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Pacific Power & Light Company, a public utility corporation, supplying water to the citizens of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to provide for the fluoride supplementation of its public water supplies to the City of Albany, Oregon.

Section 2: The Facific Power & Light Company, in providing fluoride supplementation shall comply with the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health in so doing."

Section II: In as much as the matter of referral of the proposed ordinance by resolution of the council and the adoption or rejection thereof by the legal voters of the City is necessary to the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany, Cregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: April 11, 1956

Approved by the Mayor: ___

April 11, 1956

18 McComark

ATTEST:

Eliza Dollman